## RESOLUTION NO. 140-11

1

[Accept and Expend Grant - Marina Green Bicycle Trail - \$97,339]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$97,339 from the Association of Bay Area Governments for the Marina Green Bicycle Trail project between Laguna Street and Buchannan Street.

WHEREAS, The Bay Trail is a planned 500-mile, multiple-use trail administered by the Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) that, when complete, will encircle San Francisco Bay, linking the shorelines of 47 cities and nine counties; and,

WHEREAS, Through the Bay Trail Project's Regional Development Program, ABAG administers and awards grant funds to projects that maximize development of new Bay Trail miles and complete gaps in the Bay Trail; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works (DPW) applied for and received a Bay Trail grant from ABAG in the amount of \$97,339 to design and repave a section of the Marina Green Bicycle Trail between Laguna and Buchannan Streets, titled "Zone H" on the site plan on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 110321, and hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The DPW is a project sponsor eligible to receive these funds; and,

WHEREAS, The DPW desires to accept the ABAG Bay Trail grant and execute a grant agreement with ABAG for all phases of work funded by the grant; and,

WHEREAS, The grant agreement for the planning and design phase of work, is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 110321, and hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

WHEREAS, The project is subject to the appropriate environmental review; and,

Supervisor Farrell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, The DPW wishes to execute a second grant agreement with ABAG for the construction phase of work after environmental clearance is secured; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$6,900; and, WHEREAS, The grant does not require a local match; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore be it RESOLVED, That DPW will implement the project as described in the grant application and in this resolution; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPW is authorized to accept and expend the Bay Trail grant in the amount of \$97,339; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Works or his or her designee is authorized to execute all applications, contracts, agreements, and other documents pertaining to all phases of work for the project with ABAG.

**Recommended:** 

Approved

Approved:

Controller

**Department Head** 

Department of Public Works BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 110321

## Date Passed: March 22, 2011

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$97,339 from the Association of Bay Area Governments for the Marina Green Bicycle Trail project between Laguna Street and Buchannan Street.

March 22, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener Excused: 1 - Avalos

File No. 110321

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/22/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin Lee

**Date Approved**